
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Carol Jones  
Tel: 01270 686471 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Members for  
Children & Families,   

Safer & Stronger Communities, and 
Performance & Capacity  

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th December, 2010 

Time: 9.15 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
                 PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any 
matter relevant to the work of the meeting. 

 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days notice, in writing, 

if they wish to ask a question at the meeting, and submit the question at the 
time of notification, in order for an informed answer to be given.  
 

4. Cledford Primary School - Change of Age Range  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 The report of the Director of Children’s Services invites the Cabinet Member 

for Children and Family Services to grant approval to change the age range 
from 4-11 to 3-11 years old at Cledford Primary School, Long Lane South, 
Middlewich. 
 

5. Re-adoption of Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities is invited to 

consider the report of the Legal Team Manager (Regulatory) which details a 
proposal to re-adopt the provisions of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the Borough of Cheshire East.  
 

6. Crewe & Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA) - Request for Grant  
(Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity is asked to consider a 

request for a grant from Crewe & Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA). 
 

7. Media Relations Protocol  (Pages 17 - 64) 
 
 The report of the Communications and PR Manager presents a revised 

Media Relations Protocol for approval by the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Capacity.  

 
There are no Part 2 items. 
 



Page 1 of 4 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 
Date: 
 

20th December 2010 

Report of: 
 

Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 

Subject/Title: Cledford Primary School – Change of age range 
 

                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To obtain a decision of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family 

Services regarding the proposal to change the age range from 4-11 to 3-11 
years old at Cledford Primary School, Long Lane South, Middlewich, 
Cheshire, CW10 0DB. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That  approval be granted to change the age range from 4-11 to 3-11 

years old at Cledford Primary School, Long Lane South, Middlewich, 
Cheshire, CW10 0DB. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable continued provision of the Free Early Education Entitlement by 

the school to meet the Local Authority duties laid out in the Childcare Act 
2006 and improve outcomes for children. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Middlewich 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillor Paul Edwards 

Councillor Simon McGrory . 
 Councillor Michael Parsons 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 A change in age range would enable the school to continue to provide the 

Free Early Education Entitlement to children aged 3 and 4 years.   
 
6.2 Maintaining the current age range would prevent the school from providing 

the Free Early Education Entitlement to children aged 3 and 4 years and 
result in closure of the nursery on 31 December 2010.   

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Page 2 of 4 

7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 The school received approximately £97,000 within their overall 2010-11 

budget based on calculations using the Early Years Single Funding 
Formula (EYSFF). These calculations are based on the projected total 
number of hours of nursery provision during the financial year (as 
estimated by the school) multiplied by an hourly rate that is determined by 
reference to a range of factors including, but not limited to, the professional 
qualifications of the nursery staff, the flexibility of the provision, Ofsted 
rating and a deprivation factor.  

 
7.2  It is estimated that the range of possible financial impacts to the Local 

Authority of seeking alternative early years provision for the current 
nursery children would be a 7% saving or increased cost. Which of these is 
the case will depend on the assessment of the hourly rate factors of a new 
provider.  

 
7.3  There is more than adequate provision within the Dedicated Schools Grant 

to cover any such increase.  
 
7.4  There is unlikely to be any financial impact to the Local Authority of 

maintaining the funding status quo by increasing the age range of the 
school. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The Childcare Act 2006 has imposed two key duties on local authorities 

regarding childcare: 
 

• A duty to secure sufficient childcare to meet the needs of working 
parents and those training for work (Section 6 Childcare Act 2006). 

 
• A duty to secure free early years provision for all three and four year 

old children (Section 7 Childcare Act 2006). 
 
8.2 The Local Authority therefore has a duty to ensure that, so far as is 

reasonably practicable, all eligible children can access a free place, (the 
Free Education Entitlement). Changing the age range at Cledford to admit 
children from age 3 will enable parents to continue to access their free 
entitlement at this school.  

 
8.3 Changing the age range at a maintained mainstream school is a statutory 

process requiring the publication of statutory proposals. The decision to 
commence the process was made on 24th June 2010 and officers 
consulted on the proposal from 3rd September 2010 to 15th October 2010. 

 
8.4 The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services is now asked to 

decide to change the age range at Cledford Primary School.  In doing so 
she must conscientiously take into account the consultation that has been 

Page 2



Page 3 of 4 

undertaken.  Details of the consultation are contained in this report and in 
the appendices. 

 
8.5 Rejecting the proposal to change the age range at Cledford Primary 

School would result in the closure of the nursery on 31st December 2010 
and this may hinder the duty to secure free early years provision for all 
three and four year old children (Section 7 Childcare Act 2006). 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 If the future of early years education at Cledford is not secured through the 

continuation of existing provision, there is a risk that the Local Authority 
may not meet its statutory duty to secure sufficient childcare. 

 
9.2  Funding for the free entitlement from April 2010 under the Single Funding 

Formula is linked to occupancy.  Anticipated occupancy should be 
sufficient to secure sustainable quality provision with higher than minimum 
staffing ratios.   

 
9.3  If the age range is not extended, the nursery will close on 31 December 

2010 and the Local Authority will be required to secure alternative 
provision. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Cledford infant and junior schools amalgamated in January 2009 to create 

Cledford Primary School.  The amalgamation included a capital 
programme to create a new school on the former junior school site, 
incorporating nursery provision.   

 
10.2 The age range of the new Cledford Primary School is 4 to 11 years old.  

Due to LGR and changes in project leads, officers are unclear why this is 
the case when the new school includes a nursery. It is possible that private 
nursery provision may have been considered for the new school due to 
uncertainty about the future levels of funding available to maintained 
nurseries.  Anticipated occupancy should be sufficient to secure 
sustainable quality provision with higher than minimum staffing ratios.   

 
10.3 At present, the nursery is operating under the Governors’ powers to 

temporarily extend the age range of the school for a period of up to 2 
years.  This will expire on 31 December 2010.   

 
10.4 The proposal to change the age range at Cledford Primary School from 4-

11 to 3-11 years old is a prescribed alteration under the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 and therefore the prescribed statutory process set 
out in regulations must be followed. 

 
10.5 The formal statutory change in age range process should be carried out in 

5 stages; Stage 1 Consultation (6 weeks period), Stage 2 Publication of a 
Statutory Notice, Stage 3 Representation Period (6 week period to receive 

Page 3



Page 4 of 4 

objections and representations), Stage 4 Decision – The Local Authority as 
the decision maker aim for a decision in time for Stage 5, implementation.   

 
10.6 Interested parties were consulted and 22 formal consultation responses 

were received – 19 supported the proposal and 3 did not.  Parents were 
largely supportive and the objections came mainly from other childcare 
providers in the town.  Examples of the responses: 

• …I fully support the proposal…my daughter attended the nursery 
from September 2009 to July 2010…I have been very impressed 
with the structure and quality of learning…staff…and transition 
towards full time attendance at school. 

• …my eldest son attended the nursery…and moved easily in to the 
reception class as a result. We did not worry or find it overwhelming. 
…there is no other nursery in Middlewich which can offer this 
service. 

• …my youngest daughter…would settle quickly as she is used to 
going every day to take and collect her sister…this is a better option 
than a local nursery, as she would have the upheaval of moving 
again to start at infant school. 

• …my son went to the nursery…seemed to be more educational 
than his experience at a local nursery. 

• My son currently attends Cledford nursery and this service is 
invaluable to us as working parents. 

• With 3 pre-schools and 2 daycare nurseries in Middlewich this is 
already having a detrimental effect on our business…I will not be 
able to guarantee the 20 staff I have…that their jobs are safe if we 
do lose the children to Cledford 

 
11.0    Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name:  Mark Thornton  
Designation:  Project Adviser, Early Years and Childcare 
Tel No:  01270 686542         Email:  mark.thornton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
20th December 2010 

Report of: 
 

Legal Team Manager (Regulatory) 

Subject/Title: Re-adoption of Part II Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of a proposal to re-adopt the provisions of 

Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
within the Borough of Cheshire East.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is requested to 
 
2.1.1 note the legislative position as outlined in the report and to express the 

intention to pass a resolution to adopt the provisions of Part II of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; and 

 
2.1.2 authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to 

provide notice, in accordance with section 45 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 Act), of the Council’s 
intention to pass a resolution to adopt the provisions of Part II of the 
1976 Act in relation to the Council’s administrative area. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Re-adoption of the legislation is proposed in order to consolidate the 

three previous resolutions of the predecessor district authorities into 
one resolution and to ensure certainty in any enforcement action taken 
under the legislation. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None  
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 There will be a cost implication relating to the publication of the 

statutory notices. The estimated publicity costs for the statutory notices 
is estimated to be £5,000. The Licensing Section has a publicity 
budget 2010/11 amounting to £3,500. The estimated overspend of 
£1,500 resulting from the cost of advertising the statutory notices will 
have to be funded by a budget virement from the Licensing printing & 
stationery budget. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 

8.1 Section 45(2) of the 1976 Act provides that if the Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847 is in force in the area of a district council, the council may 
resolve that the provisions Part II of the 1976 Act (other than section 
45), are to apply to the relevant area; and if the council do so resolve 
those provisions shall come into force in the relevant area on the day 
specified in that behalf in the resolution (which must not be before the 
expiration of the period of one month beginning with the day on which 
the resolution is passed). “The relevant area” for these purposes 
means: (a) if the Act of 1847 is in force throughout the area of the 
council, that area; and (b) if the Act of 1847 is in force for part only of 
the area of the council, that part of that area. 

8.2 Section 45(3) provides that a council shall not pass a resolution 
adopting Part II of the 197 Act unless it has (a) published a notice of 
intention to pass the resolution in a local newspaper circulating in the 
area for two consecutive weeks; and (b) served a copy of the notice, 
not later than the date on which it is first published in the newspaper, 
on the each Parish or community council within the area to be affected. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 It is suggested that re-adoption of the legislation, in accordance with 

section 45 of the 1976 Act, will ensure certainty in any enforcement 
action. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

contains provisions in relation to the licensing of private hire and 
hackney carriage vehicles, drivers and operators.  

 
10.2 Each of the three predecessor district Councils made resolutions to 

adopt Part II of the 1976 Act. Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council 
resolved on 27th May 1982 that Part II would come into force in its area 

Page 6



on 1st October 1982. Macclesfield Borough Council resolved on 20th 
October 1977 that the provisions would come into force on 1st April 
1978. Congleton Borough Council resolved on 1st October 1981 that 
the provisions would come into force in its area on 1st November 1981. 

 
10.3 It is suggested that it would be beneficial to consolidate the adoption 

resolutions for the purpose of clarity for the future and to ensure 
certainty in any enforcement action taken under the legislation. The 
function of adopting Part II of the 1976 Act is, by virtue of the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 
2000 (as amended) a function of the Executive.  

 
10.4 On 8th November 2010 the Licensing Committee resolved to 

recommend to the Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger 
Communities that she authorise the Borough Solicitor to provide 
notice, in accordance with section 45 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the 1976 Act), of the Council’s 
intention to re-adopt the provisions of Part II of the 1976 Act in relation 
to the Council’s administrative area. In accordance with statutory 
requirements, as outlined in paragraph 8 above, notice will consist of 
the publication of a notice of intention in local newspapers for two 
consecutive weeks and service of the notice on the Town Councils, 
Parish Councils and Parish Meetings within the Borough. The 
alternative option would be not to authorise the publication of the 
notice of intention; this would mean that the benefits referred to in 
paragraph 10.3 above would not be achieved.  

 
10.5 Once the statutory notice requirements have been met a further report 

will be brought before the Cabinet Member in relation to the resolution 
to adopt the legislation. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Mrs K Khan  
 Designation: Solicitor, Legal Services 

           Tel No: 01270 685847 
           Email: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
  

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
 

Date of Meeting:  20th December 2010 

Report of: Democratic Services Manager 

Subject/Title: Request for Grant by Crewe and Nantwich Twinning 
Association 

  
1.0 Report Summary 
  
1.1 This report deals with a request by Crewe and Nantwich Twinning    

Association (CANTA) for grant funding. 
  
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder gives consideration to, and determine, CANTA’s 

request for grant funding.  
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
  
3.1 In order to respond to the request. 
  
4.0 Wards Affected 
  
4.1 As CANTA was the twinning association for the former Borough of Crewe 

and Nantwich, its remit extends to the former Borough’s Wards. However, 
the Council is undertaken a review of twinning activity for the whole of the 
Cheshire East Borough, which will have an impact in the future on its 
relationship with CANTA. 

  
5.0 Local Ward Members  
  
5.1 All former Crewe and Nantwich Borough Councillors are affected. 
  
6.0 Policy Implications  
  
6.1 The Council’s policy on twinning is being reviewed and a report will be 

considered by Cabinet in due course. The emerging policy is for the 
Council to withdraw from civic and ceremonial twinning and encourage 
and support local groups to continue with the historical links from the 
demised authorities. In the meantime, requests for grant funding must be 
dealt with, hence the need for this report. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



7.0 Financial Implications. 
  
7.1 Provision of £17,000 has been made for twinning in the Council’s 

Revenue Budget for 2010/11. It is held by Democratic Services. No 
spend has occurred from this budget during 2010/11. 

 
7.2 Any grant awarded would come from this budget. 
  
8.0 Legal Implications  
  
8.1 The Portfolio Holder has powers to determine this grant application since 

Twinning matters form part of his portfolio of responsibility under the 
Council’s Constitution.  There appear to be no other legal implications. 

  
9.0 Risk Management  
  
9.1 No risks can be identified which are associated with the determination of 

the grant application. 
  
10.0 Background and Options 
  
10.1 Cabinet considered a report on twinning on 14th July 2010 and asked the 

Portfolio Holder to advise it upon how twinning for the new authority 
should be taken forward. 

  
10.2 It was acknowledged that a review of twinning arrangements would take 

between 12-18 months to complete. In the meantime, the Council 
expected to receive requests for grants etc relating to twinning and it was 
accepted that these would need to be determined prior to implementation 
of the Council’s review recommendations. 

  
10.3 Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council used to provide an annual grant to 

CANTA in the sum of £5000. CANTA received £5000 from Cheshire East 
Borough Council during the 2009/10 financial year. 

 
10.4 CANTA has made a response to the Council’s review of twinning 

arrangements and included in this submission was a further request for 
funding. Details are attached at Appendix 1. 

  
10.5 The Macclesfield Charter Trustees together with representatives from 

local community groups have also made a response to the Council’s 
review and in partnership with local community groups has indicated that 
they are interested in maintaining links with Eckernförde and have 
enquired about funding that might be available for community based 
activities.  

 
10.6 The Council’s review of twinning arrangements has identified potential 

benefits that might arise from an International Strategy and that it might be 
appropriate to allocate some of the Twinning budget to underpin this 
activity.  

Page 10



 
10.7 To date no spend has occurred from this budget during 2010/1. It would 

therefore be appropriate for the Portfolio Holder to consider making a 
grant to CANTA.  

 
10.8 In making a grant it might be appropriate to identify what outcomes the 

Council would like to see achieved and to invite CANTA to explore 
alternative funding options having regard to the financial constraints facing 
public services.  

  
11.0 Access to Information 

  
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by  
contacting the report writer: 
  
Name: Brian Reed 
Designation: Democratic Services Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686670 
Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

28 July 2010 
 
Mr Brian Reed 
Democratic Services Manager 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
Cheshire 
CW11 1HZ 
 
Dear Mr Reed 
 
Town Twinning 
 
Thank you for your letter of 13 July inviting comments on the Council’s review of the 
policies and practices in respect of Twinning following the local government 
reorganisation. I am delighted that the Council is now in a position to review this 
matter having read with interest the report to Cabinet dated 14 July last year on this 
(Agenda item 16) together with helpful extracts and attachments from the Local 
Government Association. 
 
If I may I will in my response give my views on the current position, the future as I 
see it, and also address the question of ongoing funding and support for Twinning. 
 
I realise that this can be a controversial subject among some Council members and 
officers, particularly at this time of financial constraints, often because of prejudice or 
suspicions of abuse of public funds in the past, and I hope that, as Chairman of the 
Crewe and Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA), I will do my best to allay 
those concerns. 
 
Crewe has formal signed twinning arrangements with Macon (1958), Bischofsheim 
(1991) and a formal friendship agreement with Dzierzoniow  - who are formally 
twinned with Bischofsheim(1996). 
 
The original twinning agreements with macon and Bischofsheim were to further 
promotion of culture, social and economic relations and covered areas such as; 
 
Culture 
Sport and Tourism 
Exchanges between young people 
Education (school partnerships etc) 
Environmental measures 

Page 13



Town planning and development 
Solutions to traffic problems 
Economic and business development 
Local gov
[...]
2006 
50th anniversary Crewe & Nantwich/Macon 2007 
Delegation to mark the end of Crewe and Nantwich Borough 2009 
Various social & fundraising events , Hoe Down, annual dinner, concerts, duck race 
20th anniversary Crewe & Nantwich/Bischofsheim – next year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:       20 December 2010 
Report of:   Communications and PR Manager 
Subject/Title:  Media Relations Protocol 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  This report is in relation to the Media Relations Protocol which has 
previously been approved by Cabinet. It has subsequently had minor 
revisions which are explained in Appendix B. 
 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity approve the 
proposed minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations Protocol as 
explained in Appendix B to the report. 
. 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To expedite the approval of the protocol so that it may be brought into 
use with immediate effect. 
 
4.0  Wards Affected 
 
4.1  Not applicable. 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6.0  Policy Implications 
 
6.1  Not applicable. 
 
7.0  Financial Implications 
 
7.1  Not applicable. 
 
8.0  Legal Implications 
 
8.1  As the range of issues covered by the media team and Council 
representatives is extremely wide, it is difficult to predict which if any may 
involve legal considerations. Freedom of Information, Data Protection and 
legally privileged information are examples of areas of legal issues which may 
be relevant. Judgement as to when legal advice or support may be necessary 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



must rest with the individuals concerned, but does need to be a factor to be 
considered in the publication of information. 
 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1  Not applicable. 
 
10.0  Background and Options 
 
10.1  The Media Relations Protocol is needed to guide both Members and 
officers in their dealings with the media to ensure we follow best practice in 
enhancing and protecting the reputation of the Council. 
 
11.0  Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Jo Rozsich 
Designation: Communications and PR Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686590 
Email: jo.rozsich@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 18



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2010 

Page 19



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 3 

MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
               Page 
Contents         3   
 
1 INTRODUCTION        4 
 
2 STRUCTURE OF THE COMMUNICATIONS TEAM   4  
 
3.MEDIA RELATIONS        5 
 3.1   Purpose of Media Relations Team    5 
 3.2   Nominated Council Spokespeople    6 
  3.2.1 Use of ‘Council Spokesperson’   6 
  3.2.2 Proactive Media Releases     6 
  3.2.3 Proactive Media Releases     7 

         and Ward Members 
  3.2.4 Reactive Media Statements    7 
  3.2.5 Broadcast Interviews     8 
  3.2.6 Proactive Releases for     9 
                               Scrutiny Committees     
 3.3   Media Contact       9 
  3.3.1 Elected Members     9 
  3.3.2 Officers       9 
  3.3.4 Partners      9 
 3.4   Putting the Council’s Interest First    9 
 3.5   Corporate Statements                      10 
 3.6   Media Monitoring                        10 
 3.7   Crisis Media Relations                       10 
 3.8   Confidentiality                         11 
 3.9   Complaints about Media Coverage                      11 
 3.10 Media restrictions – Purdah and Embargoes                  11 
 
4. MEDIA RELATIONS – WAYS OF WORKING                     12 
 4.1   Areas of Responsibility                       12           
 4.2    Daily Management of the                        12     
[...]
 of the internet.   

 
 

The Communications team will provide training for ALL ward members on 
how to generate positive publicity and raise their profile in their wards.  This 
would include a suite of templates they can use to provide information to the 
media on how they have helped make improvements for their constituents in 
their areas. 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cledford Primary School - Change of Age Range
	5 Re-adoption of Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	6 Crewe & Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA) - Request for Grant
	CE response 28 July 2010

	7 Media Relations Protocol
	media relations protocol - final Nov 2010
	Appendix A code publicity (2)
	Notes on release quotes revised 23-11-10 appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Members for Children & Families, 
Safer & Stronger Communities and Performance & Capacity 

held on Monday, 20th December, 2010 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance & Capacity (in the 
Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
Councillor H Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children & Families 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey, Cabinet Support Member for Children & Families 

 
OFFICERS 

 
Finton Bradley, Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Kate Khan, Solicitor 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Jo Rozsich, Head of Communications 
Mark Thornton, Project Adviser, Early Years and Childcare 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared an interest in Item 7 – Crewe and 
Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA) – Request for Grant, as she was 
a past member of CANTA. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the meeting 
on any matter relevant to its work. 
 
Two members of CANTA - Mr T Lightfoot and Mr C Mosby, addressed the 
meeting in relation to Item 6 – Crewe and Nantwich Twinning Association 
(CANTA) – Request for Grant. 
 
 
  
 



4 CLEDFORD PRIMARY SCHOOL - CHANGE OF AGE RANGE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children & Families considered a report on a 
proposal to change the age range from 4-11 to 3-11 years old at Cledford 
Primary School, Middlewich.  A change in the age range would enable the 
school to continue to provide the Free Early Education Entitlement to 
children aged 3 and 4 years 
 
Cledford Infant and Junior Schools amalgamated in January 2009 to 
create Cledford Primary School.  The age range of the School was 4 to 11 
years old.  Due to the Local Government Review and changes in project 
leads, Officers were unclear why this was the case when the new school 
included a nursery.  At present the nursery was operating under the 
Governors’ powers to temporarily extend the age range of the school for a 
period of up to 2 years.  This would expire on 31 December 2010.   
 
The proposal to change the age range at Cledford Primary School from 4-
11 to 3-11 years was a prescribed alteration under the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 and consultation had been carried out in accordance 
with the statutory process.  Twenty two formal responses had been 
received, with nineteen supporting the proposal and three against. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families approve the change of 
age range from 4-11 to 3-11 years old at Cledford Primary School, 
Middlewich. 
 

5 RE-ADOPTION OF PART II OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities considered a 
report which detailed proposals to re-adopt the provisions of Part II of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the 
Borough of Cheshire East. 
 
Re-adoption of the legislation was proposed in order to consolidate the 
three previous resolutions of the predecessor district authorities into one 
resolution and to ensure certainty in any enforcement action taken under 
the legislation. 
 
Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
contained provisions in relation to the licensing of private hire and hackney 
carriage vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 
The Licensing Committee, at its meeting on 8 November 2010, resolved to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities that 
they authorise the Borough Solicitor to provide notice, in accordance with 
section 45 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 



of the Council’s intention to re-adopt the provisions of Part II of the 1976 
Act in relation to the Council’s administrative area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
(1) note the legislative position, as outlined in the Report, and express 

the intention to pass a resolution to adopt the provisions of Part 11 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
(2) authorise the Borough Solicitor or an officer acting on their behalf to 

provide notice, in accordance with section 45 of the Local 
Government Act (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, of the 
Council’s intention to pass a resolution to adopt the provisions of 
Part II of the 1976 Act in relation to the Council’s administrative 
area. 

 
6 CREWE & NANTWICH TWINNING ASSOCIATION (CANTA) - 

REQUEST FOR GRANT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance & Capacity considered a report on a 
request from the Crewe and Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA) for 
grant funding. 
 
CANTA was the twinning association for the former Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich and therefore its remit extended to the former Borough’s Wards. 
 
The Council was undertaking a review of twinning activity for the whole of 
the East Cheshire Borough, which would have an impact in the future of its 
relationship with CANTA.  The emerging policy was for the Council to 
withdraw from civic and ceremonial twinning and encourage and support 
local groups to continue with the historical links from the demised 
authorities.   
 
In the mean time requests for grant funding would be dealt with as they 
arose.   
Provision of £17,000 had been made for twinning in the Council’s Revenue 
Budget for 2010/11 and was held by Democratic Services.  No spend had 
occurred from this budget during 2010/11. 
 
CANTA had made a response to the Council’s review of twining 
arrangements and had included in this submission a further request for 
funding.  Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council used to provide an annual 
grant to CANTA in the sum of £5000.  CANTA had received £5000 from 
Cheshire East Council during 2009/10 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the Cabinet Member for Performance & Capacity approve a grant of 
£5000 to the Crewe and Nantwich Twinning Association (CANTA) in the 
current financial year. 
 
(Note: Councillor Rachel Bailey declared an interest in this item as she 
was a past member of CANTA) 
 

7 MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance & Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval for minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations 
Protocol. 
 
The Media Relations Protocol was required to guide Elected Member and 
Officers in their dealings with the media to ensure that best practice was 
followed in enhancing and protecting the reputation of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Performance & Capacity approve the 
proposed minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations Protocol, as 
explained in Appendix B to the Report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.15 am and concluded at 9.40 am 
 

Councillor D Brown 
 

 


